Regular Session
June 24, 2019

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday June 24, 2019.
The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley
and Dennis Brown. Friday was absent.

AGENDA: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from June 17,
2019. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

FISCAL AGENT AGREEMENT FYR 19/20 - QUAD COUNTIES 4 KIDS: Motion by Riley
and seconded by Brown for the chair to sign the Quad Counties 4 Kids Fiscal Agent
Agreement for FYR 19/20. All voting aye, motion carried.

Friday arrived 9:20AM.

ENGINEER: Union County Engineer, Zach Gunsolley, presented and discussed the
weekly maintenance activity report. NRCS EWP Letter: Motion by Friday and seconded
by Riley for the chair to sign a NRCS EWP Letter of request for funding. All voting aye,
motion carried.

COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE: Skip Lowe, Bernie Lowe and Associates, presented and
discussed the last fiscal years usage of the plans by the County Employees and their family
members.

CLAIMS: Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday to approve Claim #137657 - Claim

#137778 for a total amount of $394,483.20 as follows:

Vendor Name Total Vendor Name Total
Payments Payments

A-1 WINDOW SERVICE $162.00 ISAC $1,090.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS $2,937.00 ISCTA $250.00
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFF'S $667.28 J&J PLUMBING HEATING $41,584.29
ADVANCED AG LLC $1,082.31 JENSEN, ELLEN $500.00
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC $473.20 JIMS SANITATION AND TRUCK $473.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER $7,513.93 LEAF $131.07
ALLIANT ENERGY $769.65 MAIN, ANDREA $210.00
ARAMARK $292.95 MAINSTAY SYSTEMS INC $168.00
AS YOU WISH DESIGNS $1,280.00 MARION COUNTY PUBLIC $624.31
AVENU INSIGHTS $2,300.00 MARTIN MARIETTA $573.02
BARCO MUNICIPAL $1,011.36 MASTERCARD/ISSB $993.83
BARKER LEMAR & $2,000.00 MATHES SEED & CHEMICAL $1,927.80
BERNIE LOWE & $142.72 MCNEILLY GARAGE DOOR $2,079.61
BM SALES $321.00 MEBULBS INC-PREMIUM $1,095.69
BOOTH LAW FIRM $291.40 MEDIACOM $1,633.74
CARLTON, KATIE $405.90 MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH $27.26
CARROLL FAMILY $45.00 MILLSLAGLE, ROGER $38.25
CASEYS GENERAL STORES $1,350.00 MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS $120.76
CENTEC CAST METAL $299.58 MULCH MART LLC $2,790.00
CHARITON MUNICIPAL $145.04 NAPA $22.09
CHAT MOBILITY $37.83 NATIONWIDE $31.00
CHOICE INC $2,120.80 OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY $9,258.43
CIRCLE OF LIFE $3,100.00 OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF STATE $37,777.29
CITY OF CRESTON $8,263.90 O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL $600.78
CITY OF LORIMOR $28.00 PARTNERSHIP FOR $7,564.00
CORNING MUNICIPAL $551.09 PETZNICK PRINTING CO $848.50
COUNSEL OFFICE & $181.08 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL $61.65
CRESTON MUNICIPAL $503.10 PITNEY BOWES INC $117.00
CRESTON PUBLISHING $76.40 PITNEY BOWES RESERVE $4,000.00
CROSSROADS MENTAL $17,458.00 PJ GREUFE & ASSOCIATES $1,500.00
CULLIGAN $12.00 POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE $39.56
DCI - SOR $60.00 POLK COUNTY TREASURER $349.40
DENCO HIGHWAY $15,037.50 PROVOST, KEVIN $689.04
DES MOINES STAMP $28.00 RJ THOMAS MFG CO INC $1,770.00
DIAGONAL COMMUNITY $2,500.00 RJS PLUMBING & HEATING INC $422.50

SCHOOL



ECHO GROUP INC
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
EXCEL MECHANICAL CO
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP
FASTENAL COMPANY
GAUGER, SUE
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL
GREEN VALLEY PEST
GUNSOLLEY, ZACH

HALE, JOHN

HANSEN, BRUCE
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO
HOPKINS, JUDY

HOTSY CLEANING
HUSBAND, AMANDA
HY-VEE

ICUBE

IOWA PUBLIC SAFETY
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES
IOWA SECRETARY OF

All voting aye, motion carried.

$8.32
$103,791.36
$10,584.42
$2,320.19
$37.81
$750.00
$143.06
$35.00
$12.09
$500.00
$144.00
$500.80
$83.43
$958.58
$32.60
$3,850.00
$200.00
$1,980.00
$63.57
$644.20
$1,609.45

SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION
SCHNEIDER CORPORATION,
SINN, KENT

SIRWA-

SITES FOR LEARNING-

SICOG

SIRF

SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY
SUNSET LAW ENFORCEMENT
SWANSON, LISA

TAYLOR COUNTY PUBLIC
TRUE VALUE

TYLER INSURANCE SERVICES
UNION COUNTY AUDITOR
UNION COUNTY EMA

UNION COUNTY TREASURER
UNITED STATES POSTAL
UNITY POINT CLINIC-
VERIZON WIRELESS

VISA CARD SERVICE
WALMART

WATSON AND RYAN PLC
WAUBONSIE MENTAL HEALTH
WILLETS & WOOSLEY
WILLETT FARMS TRUCKING
TOTAL

$39,598.74
$3,550.00
$450.00
$546.33
$100.00
$2,000.00
$375.00
$1,967.64
$1,347.09
$128.70
$367.59
$41.95
$129.00
$724.50
$400.00
$378.00
$143.00
$42.00
$440.17
$2,455.53
$6,400.00
$1,068.75
$7,150.00
$712.00
$908.44
$394,483.20

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 3:30pm.

BY:

DENNIS J BROWN, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR



